

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
HARPER EXCAVATING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY HANSEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

APRIL L. HOLLINGSWORTH
Counsel of Record
HOLLINGSWORTH LAW OFFICE
1115 South 900 East
Salt Lake City, UT 84105
(801) 415-9909
april@aprilhollingsworthlaw.com

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statutes Involved.....	1
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	16
I. The Statutory Scheme	16
II. There Is No Issue Regarding The Scope of Section 502(a) Standing Warranting Re- view by This Court.....	19
III. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding The Point In Time When Standing Under Section 502(a) Is Determined.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Atwood v. Swire Coca-Cola, USA</i> , 482 F.Supp.2d 1305 (D.Utah 2007).....	21
<i>Borowski v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 777457 (2d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Christopher v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1992)	22, 25
<i>Davis v. Featherstone</i> , 97 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Ericson v. Greenberg & Co., P.C.</i> , 118 Fed.Appx. 608 (3d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Felix v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Burch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Harris v. Provident Life</i> , 26 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Horn v. Cendant Operations, Inc.</i> , 69 Fed.Appx. 421 (10th Cir. 2003)	20, 22, 25
<i>In re Mutual Funds Investment Litigation</i> , 529 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Insurance Plan</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leuthner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>McBride v. PLM Intern., Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	16, 17, 30
<i>Morrison v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Mullins v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 663 (1st Cir. 1994)	25, 27
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Pannaras v. Liquid Carbonic Industries Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Sanson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Smith v. Rogers Galvanizing Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1380 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Stanton v. Gulf Oil Corporation</i> , 792 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Swinney v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 1995)	23, 24, 25
<i>Vartanian v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 697 (2d Cir. 1994)	25, 27
<i>Winchester v. Pension Comm. of Michael Reese Health Plan</i> , 942 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1991).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yancy v. American Petrofina, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1985)	31
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	30
Employment Retirement Income Security Act	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	1, 14, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	1, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1165(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1166(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1166(c).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Appellee Harper Excavating, Inc.....	12
Supplemental Brief of Appellee Harper Exca- vating, Inc.	32
